

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE STEPHEN SILBERSTEIN,

Petitioner,

OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
TO PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDAMUS

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel

SANKET J. BULSARA
Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

WILLIAM K. SHIREY

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-5043 (Shirey)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY AND ABBREVIATION CONVENTIONSv

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATUTE AND REGULATIONS 3

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Congress has adopted an appropriations provision that prohibits the Commission from making a final determination on Silberstein’s rulemaking petition. 5

II. In light of the appropriations provision, this Court should dismiss Silberstein’s mandamus petition as non-justiciable because his unreasonable delay claim is not redressable by this Court..... 7

II. If the Court does reach the merits, Silberstein’s mandamus petition should be denied. 8

 A. Silberstein cannot demonstrate an entitlement to the drastic remedy of mandamus given that an appropriations statute prohibits the Commission from responding to his rulemaking petition. 8

 B. Application of the *TRAC* factors here further confirms that Silberstein’s mandamus petition should be denied. 10

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Am. Hosp. Assoc. v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8, 10
<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Fourth Branch Assocs. (Mechanicville) v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9 th Cir. 1997)	
<i>Indian Path Medical Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 2006 WL 1663453 (D.D.C. June 9, 2006)	7
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
* <i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F. 53 (2d Cir. 2000)	6, 9
<i>Power v. Barnhart</i> , 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8
* <i>Telecomm. Research and Action Center v. FCC (TRAC)</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	5
<i>The Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003)	11
<i>Silberstein v. SEC</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, __, 2016 WL 29253 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2016)	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union</i> , 190 F. 3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.</u>	
Section 14(a), 15 U.S.C. 78n(a).....	4
Section 25(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(1)	2
 <u>All Writs Act,</u>	
Section 1651(a), 28 U.S.C. 1651(a).....	2
 <u>Administrative Procedure Act</u>	
Section 551(6).....	5
Section 706(1).....	11
 <u>Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. 114-113, Division E, Title VI</u>	
Section 608.....	6
*Section 707.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Miscellaneous</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
RICHARD J. PIERCE, JR., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE §12.3 (5 th ed. 2010).....	11
Spotlight on Implementing the Dodd-Frank Act, (at: http://www.sec.gov/spotlight/dodd-frank.shtml).....	14
Spotlight on JOBS Act (at: http://www.sec.gov/spotlight/jobs-act.shtml)	14
